The 30th March 1965

No.LJL.22/65/6.—The following Act of the Assam Legislative Assembly
which received the assent of the Governor is hereby published for general

information.

(Received the assent of the Governor on the 30th March 1965)

ASSAM ACT I1I OF 1965
> THE ASSAM APPROPRIATION (No.II) ACT, 1965

[Published in the Assam Gazette Extraordinary, dated 31st March 1965]

An
Act

to provide for the withdrawal of certain sums from and out of the
Consolidated Fund of the State of Assam to the service of
the year ending on the thirty-first day of March, 1966.

It is hereby enacted in the Sixteenth Year of the
Republic of India as follows :—

Short title 1. This Act may be called the Assam Appropria-
and com- tion (No.II) Act, 1965. This Act shall come into
mencement. force with effect from 1st April, 1965,

Withdrawal 2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of
the State of Assam there may be paid and applied

O
1,46,40,47,500 : - :
R and sums not exceeding those specified in column (3) of

out of the the Schedule amounting in the aggregate to the sum

Consolidated of one hundred and forty-six crores, forty lakhs, forty-
Fé‘t‘:::f ‘}(;e seven thousand and five hundred rupees towards
Assam for defraying the several charges which will come in course
the financial of payment during the year ending on the thirty-first
year 1965-66.day of March, 1966 in respect of the services specified

in column (2) of the Schedule.
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Appropria- 3. The sums authofised to be paid and applied 2
vion. from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State y
of Assam by this Act shall be appropriated for the A

services and purpose expressed in the Schedule in
relation to the year ending on the thirty-first day of
March, 1966.

SCHEDULE
1) 2) (3)
Sums not exceeding
Grant Services and purposes Voted by the Charged on the Total
No. (Major Heads) Assembly Consolidated
¢ Fund
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1 Charges on account of Taxes 1,01,100 1,01,100 r
on Income other than
Corporation Tax. A
3
2 Charges on account of Land  98,89,300 e 98,89,300
Revenue.
3 Charges on account of State  25,68,400 25,68,400
Excise Duties.
4 Charges on account of Taxes 11,32,700 e 11,32,700
on Vehicles. * o
(Charges on account of Sales 12,08,550 oo 12,08,550¢
[/ iTax.
54
Charges on account of other 4,02,850 v 4,02,850
L Taxes and Duties.
6 Charges on account of 1,94,600 % 1,94,600
Stamps.
7 Charges on account of Regis- 4,87,500 4,87,500
tration Fees.

Charges on account of Inte- o 4,74,09,200 4,74,09,200 -
rest on Debt and other )
obligations,

Charges on account of 1,76,60,800 1,76,60,800 '
Appropriation for Reduc- o5
tion or Avoidance of Debt. 3

8 Charges on account of Par-  23,06,400 43,000 23,49,400
liament, State and Union
Territory Legislatures.

9 Charges on account of 1,41,21,500 5,30,300 1,46,51,800
General Administration.

10 Charges on account of  23,02,200 6,75,900 29,78,100
Administration of Justice.

11 Charges on account of Jails 38,58,100 38,58,100

12 Charges on account of Police 9,54,16,200 11,000  9,54,27,200

Charges on account of Mis- 1,20,200 o 1,20,200
cellaneous Departments.

:Lu‘
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14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

23
24

25

26

217

2

Services and purposes o~
(Major Heads)

Charges on account of Mis-
cellaneous Departments—
Miscellaneous—T ra d e
Adviser and Directorate
of Movements.

Charges on account of
Scientific Departments.

Charges on account of
Education, General.

Charges on account of
Education, Technical.

Charges on account of

Medical.

Charges on account of
Public Health.

Charges on account of

Agriculture.

Charges on account of Agri-
culture—II.—Fisherf{es.

Charges on account of Rural
Development.

Charges on account of Ani-
mal Husbandry.

Charges on accouuat of Co-
operation.

Charges on account of In-
dustries—I—Sericul tur e
and Weaving.

Charges on account of In-
dustries— II—Cottage In-
dustries.

Charges on account of In-
dustries—III—Major In-
dustries.

(3)
Sums not exceeding
e B ‘
Voted by the  Charged on the Total
Assembly Consolidated
Fund
Rs. Rs. Rs,
1,94,400 1,94,400
7,92,700 oee 7,92,700

11,83,74,900 11,83,74,900

52,90,200 52,90,200
2,96,48,000 2,96,48,000
2,21,37,000 2,21,37,000
3,43,58,400 3,43, 58,400
17,56,100 ese 17,56,100
20,79,300 .o 20,79,300
86,69,300 86,69,300
72,63,200 . 72,63,200
60,32,200 .oe . 60,32,200
57,79,300 57,979,300

2,50,000 o 2,50 0600

e




(1

Grant
No.

28

29

30

31

32
33

34

85
36
37
38
39

40

41

4
(2) (3)

Sums not exceeding

Services and purposes — A —_ 3
(Major Heads) Voted by the Charged on the Total
Assembly Consolidated
Fund
Rs. Rs. Rs,

Charges on account of-I.— 2,49,35,100 2,49,35,100

Community Development
Projects, National Exten-
sion Services.

Charges on account of— 33,21,300 33,21,300
II—C—Local  Develop-
ment Works.

Charges on account of  47,86,500 vt 47,86,500
Labour and Employment.

Charges on account of
Miscellaneous Social and
Developmental Organisa-

tions—

Do-I-Directorate of Statis- 14,43,600 14,43,600
tics.

Do-11-Vital Statistics, etc. 6,500 i 6,500 -

Do-I1I-Reorganisation of P.  1,80,000 1,80,000
and D. Department.

Do-1V-Directorate of Infor- 12,82,500 ive 12,82,500
mation and Public Rela-
tions.

Do-V-Directorate of Hous-  6,32,700 % 6,32,700
ing.

Do-VI-Directorate of Social 36,78,000 - 36,78,000
Welfare.

Do-VII-Soldiers’, Sailors®> 1,777,500 e 1,77,500
and Airmen’s Board.

Do-VIII-Town Planning 22,75,000 ses 22,475,000
Organisation. :

Do-IX-Pooled Transport and  3,58,200 oes 3,58,200
Tourism.

Do-X-Inspectorate of Steam 60,100 oo 60,100

Boilers and Preservation
and Translation of An-
cient Manuscripts.

Charges on account of Irri- 5,94,12,900 5,94,12,900
gation, N. E. D. Works,
etc,

i (]
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- Grant
No,

41-A

42

43

44

45

46

41

48

49

50

)

Services and purposes
(Major Heads)

Charges on ‘account ‘of
Power (Electricity).

Charges on account of
Public Works (Excluding
Establishment and Tools
and Plants).

Charges on account of
Public Works —Establish-
ment and T. and P.

Charges on account of Ports
and Pilotage.

Charges on account of Road
and Water Transport
Schemes—A—Road Tran-
sport (1) Working Expen-
ses.

Charges on account of
Famine Relief.

(Charges on account of
Pension and other Retire-
ment Benefits.

Charges on account of
< Territorial and Political
Pensions,

Charges on account of
Payment of Commuted
 Value of Pension.

Charges on account of Sta-
tionery and Printing,

Charges on account of
Forests.

Charges on account of Mise
cellaneous—

I-Expenditure on account of
State Prisoners and Dete-
nus, etc.

Sums not exceeding
A

3)

\,Ioted bg the
Assembly

Rs.
2,00,000

16,48,19,700
1,60,41,000
8,5,000
1,65,46,700
51,10,000
66,32,900
9,00,900
2,05,000

36,38,100

2,60,05,300

1,03,000

Charged on the

Consolidated
Fund

Rs.

Y ;
Total

Rs.
2,00,000

87,000 16,49,06,700

23,000

61,000

1,500

1,60,64,000
8,58,000
1,65,46,700
51,10,000
66,93,900
9,00,900

2,05,000

36,39,600

2,60,05,300

1,03,000




s ~

{1) (2) (3)
Grant ; Sums not exceeding %
No. Setrvice and purposes r A \ 4
{Major Heads) Voted by the ~ Charged on the Total AR
_Assembly Consolidated
Fund
Rs. Rs. Rs.

5] II-Donations for charitable 21,73,500 44,86,000  66,59,500
purposes, etc.

52 T1II-Grants-in-aid, Contribu- 62,01,300 . 62,01,300
tions, etc.
53 IV-Expenditure on issue of 13,00,200 13,00,200
Free Ration and Rice
Concession.
54 V-Expenditure on Displaced 3,26,59,000 eee3,26,59,000 ;
Persons. o
55 VI-Advanced  Technical 3,85,000 3,85,000 <
Training and Scholar-
ships.
56 VII-Expenditure on Cloth 1,39,500 1,39,500
and Yarn.
56.A VIII-Miscellaneous and 59,000 i 59,000

Unforeseen charges. =

57 Charges on account of other 4,00,000 43,200 4,43,200
Miscellaneous Compensa-
tion and Assignments.

58 Charges on account of oo e P
Extraordinary charges.

59 Charges on account of Pre- P ook
Partition Payments.

60 Charges on account of  44,83,300 44,83,300
expenditure in connection
with the National Emer-

gency, 1962—A—Civil 4
Defence.
61 Charges on account of pay- 30,00,000 e 30,00,000

ment of compensation to

Land holders, etc., on the

abolition of the Zamindary

System.

62 Charges on account of Capi- cen vou ase

tal Outlay on Schemes of

Agricultural Improvement

and Research.

e (F)
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)

Grant
No.

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

71

12

(2)

Sums not exceeding
i

(3)

Services and purposes
(Major Heads)

Capital Outlay on Industrial
and Economic Development—

Do-I-Investment in other
Commercial and Industrial
undertakings.

Do-II-Investment in Co-opera- 17,77,500
tive Sccieties.

Do-111-Other Miscellaneous 27,53,200
undertakings.

Charges on  account of
Capital Outlay on Public
Works outside the Re-
venue Accounts,

4,44,29,100

Do-Shella-Shillong
way.

Rope-

Charges on account of
Capital OQutlay on other
works, etc.

43,29,000

Charges on account of Capi-
tal Outiay on Road and
Water Transport Schemes,
etc.

48,63,600

Charges on account of Capi- 4,76,000
tal Outlay on Forests.

Charges on account of Gapi~ 17,26,82,200
tal QOutlay on Schemes of
Government Trading.

Charges on account of
Appropriation to
Contingency Fund,

Charges on account ara
of Repayment  of
Debi.

p—
Voted by
the Assembly

64,00,000

e i,

Charged Total

on the

Consgli-
dated
Fund

Rs. Rs.

64,060,000

17,77,500
27,53,200

4,44,29,100

43,29,000

48,63,660

2 4,76,000

2,000  17,26,84,200

27,78,19,600  27,78,19,600




(1

Grant
No.

73
74

75

76
71

~

80
81

82
83

84
85
86
87

88

)

(3)

Sums not exceeding

Services and purposes
(Major Heads)

on account of
and advances

Charges
Loans

Aee

=
Voted by the Charged on the

by the State Government—

I—Loans to Local Bodies.

II—Agricultural  Loans,
etc.
III—Loans to  Autono-

mous District Council,
etc.

IV—Loans under Com- ...
munity Projects.
V~Loansto Co-opera- ...

tive Societies,

VI —Industrial Loans ...

VIIl—Loans to Displa- ...
ced persons.

VI1lI—Educational Loans

IX—1'ea Garden Lan: Uti-
lisation Loans, etc,
X —Housing Loans ‘on
XI---Loans to Major Indus-
tries.
XII—Loans
Board.
XIII—Advances to Govern-
ment Servants, etc.
XIV—Loans to Panchayats.
XV-—Loans for Develop-
ment of Live-stock Indus-
tries.
XVI—Misc.

Advances.

to Electricity

Loans and

Assembly Consolidated Fund Total
Rs. Rs. Rs.
28,82,000 28,82,000
20,50,000 20,50,000
3,06,000 3,06,000
15,73,500 15,73,500
19,90,000 19,90,000
1,35,34,000 1,35,34,000
1,50,000 1,50,000
34,70,000 34,70,000
20,33,000 20,83,000
50,00,000 50,00,000

6,97,00,000 s 6,97,00,000
30,95,000 30,95,000
3,34,000 i 3,34,000

LET) vl T eee
1,70,009 ses 1,76,000

Totat

. 1,11,51,94,000 34,88,53,500 1,46,40,47,500

U. TAHBILDAR,

Deputy Secy. to the Govt. of Assam, Law Deptt.
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