The 30th March 1965

No.LJL.22/65/6.—The following Act of the Assam Legislative Assembly which received the assent of the Governor is hereby published for general information.

(Received the assent of the Governor on the 30th March 1965)

ASSAM ACT III OF 1965

THE ASSAM APPROPRIATION (No.II) ACT, 1965

[Published in the Assam Gazette Extraordinary, dated 31st March 1965]

An

to provide for the withdrawal of certain sums from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Assam to the service of the year ending on the thirty-first day of March, 1966.

It is hereby enacted in the Sixteenth Year of the Republic of India as follows:—

Short title 1. This Act may be called the Assam Appropriaand com- tion (No.II) Act, 1965. This Act shall come into mencement force with effect from 1st April, 1965.

Withdrawal 2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of of Rs.1,46,40,47,500 the State of Assam there may be paid and applied from and sums not exceeding those specified in column (3) of out of the the Schedule amounting in the aggregate to the sum Consolidated of one hundred and forty-six crores, forty lakhs, forty-Fund of the seven thousand and five hundred rupees towards Assam for defraying the several charges which will come in course the financial of payment during the year ending on the thirty-first year 1965-66 day of March, 1966 in respect of the services specified in column (2) of the Schedule.

Appropriation.

3. The sums authorised to be paid and applied from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Assam by this Act shall be appropriated for the services and purpose expressed in the Schedule in relation to the year ending on the thirty-first day of March, 1966.

SCHEDULE

(2) (3) (1) Sums not exceeding Total Voted by the Charged on the Services and purposes Grant (Major Heads) Assembly Consolidated No. Fund Rs. Rs. Rs. 1,01,100 Charges on account of Taxes 1,01,100 on Income other than Corporation Tax. 98,89,300 98,89,300 Charges on account of Land Revenue. 25,68,400 Charges on account of State 25,68,400 Excise Duties. 11,32,700 Charges on account of Taxes 11,32,700 on Vehicles. 12,08,550 Charges on account of Sales 12,08,550 Tax. 4,02,850 Charges on account of other 4,02,850 Taxes and Duties. Charges on 1,94,600 1,94,600 account of Stamps. 4,87,500 4,87,500 Charges on account of Registration Fees. Charges on account of Inte-4,74,09,200 4,74,09,200 rest on Debt and other obligations. 1,76,60,800 1,76,60,800 Charges on account of Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt. 23,49,400 43,000 8 Charges on account of Par-23,06,400 liament, State and Union Territory Legislatures. 9 Charges on account of 1,41,21,500 1,46,51,800 5,30,300 General Administration. 23,02,200 6,75,900 29,78,100 Charges on account of Administration of Justice. 38,58,100 Charges on account of Jails 38,58,100 11,000 9,54,27,200 12 Charges on account of Police 9,54,16,200 1,20,200 1,20,200 Charges on account of Mis-

cellaneous Departments.

1

3

	Sums not exceeding			
Frant No.	Services and purposes (Major Heads)	Voted by the Assembly	Charged on the Consolidated Fund	Total
		Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
14	Charges on account of Miscellaneous Departments— Miscellaneous—Trade Adviser and Directorate	1,94,400	maky Inchis	1,94,400
15	of Movements. Charges on account of Scientific Departments.	7,92,7 00	aleschoa ap	7,92,700
16	Charges on account of Education, General.	11,83,74,900	gudova no gudova boa v	11,83,74,900
17	Charges on account of Education, Technical.	52,90,200	on coest. no	52,90,200
18	Charges on account of Medical.	2,96,48,000	 Signal Signal Signal	2,96,48,000
19	Charges on account of Public Health.	2,21,37,000	 e statists to	2,21,37,000
20	Charges on account of Agriculture.	3,43,58,400	etolasz••• v m	3,43,58,400
21	Charges on account of Agr culture—II.—Fisheries.	i- 1 7, 56, 1 00	No et les Esti	17,56,100
22	Charges on account of Rura Development.	al 20,79,300	No presentation.	20,79,300
23	Charges on account of An mal Husbandry.	i- 86,69,300	lo standosti P	86,69,300
24	Charges on account of Cooperation.	72,63,200	kani M asa Pasai M asa Masa Pasai Pasai	72,63,200
25	Charges on account of Industries—I—Sericul ture and Weaving.		sation. coled rianspo	60,32,200
26	Charges on account of Industries—II—Cottage Industries.	57,79,300	of the care of the	57,79,300
27	Charges on account of Industries—III—Major Industries.	2,50,000	ie ikud * s ro W zl. il. A	2,50 000

		Sums not	exceeding	\mathcal{L}
Grant No.	Services and purposes (Major Heads)	Voted by the Assembly	Charged on Consolidate Fund	
		Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
28	Charges on account of-I.— Community Development Projects, National Extension Services.	2,49,35,100	•••	2,49,35,100
29	Charges on account of— H—C—Local Develop- ment Works.	33,21,300		33,21,300
30	Charges on account of Labour and Employment.	47,86,500	• ə(47,86,500
	Charges on account of Miscellaneous Social and Developmental Organisa- tions—			
31	Do-I-Directorate of Statistics.	14,43,600	•••	14,43,600
32	Do-II-Vital Statistics, etc.	6,500		6,500
33	Do-III-Reorganisation of P. and D. Department.	1,80,000		1,80,000
34	Do-IV-Directorate of Information and Public Relations.	12,82,500	***	12,82,500
35	Do-V-Directorate of Housing.	6,32,700	***	6,32,700
36	Do-VI-Directorate of Social Welfare.	36,78,000	-	36,78,000
37	Do-VII-Soldiers', Sailors' and Airmen's Board.	1,77,500	102,413	1,77,500
38	Do-VIII-Town Planning	22,75,000	•••	22,75,000
3 9	Organisation. Do-IX-Pooled Transport and Tourism.	3,58,200	***	3,58,200
40	Do-X-Inspectorate of Steam Roilers and Preservation and Translation of An- cient Manuscripts.	60,100		60,100
41	Charges on account of Irri-5 gation, N. E. D. Works, etc.	5,94,12,900		5,94,12,900

(1)	(2)	(3) Sums not exceeding		
Grant No.	Services and purposes (Major Heads)	Voted by the Assembly	Charged on the Consolidated Fund	Total
		Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
41-A	Charges on account of Power (Electricity).	2,00,000	•••	2,00,000
42	Charges on account of Public Works (Excluding Establishment and Tools and Plants).	16,48,19,700	87,000	16,49,06,700
43	Charges on account of Public Works—Establish- ment and T. and P.	1,60,41,000	23,000	1,60,64,000
44	Charges on account of Ports and Pilotage.	8,58,000	is Linguage be	8,58,000
45	Charges on account of Road and Water Transport Schemes—A—Road Tran- sport (1) Working Expen-	1,65,46,700		1,65,46,700
46	ses. Charges on account of Famine Relief.	51,10,000	211	51,10,000
	Charges on account of Pension and other Retirement Benefits.	66,32,900	61,000	66,93,900
47	Charges on account of Territorial and Political Pensions.	9,00,900	•••	9,00,900
	Charges on account of Payment of Commuted Value of Pension.	2,05,000	r poor si savi	2,05,000
48	Charges on account of Stationery and Printing.	36,38,100	1,500	36,39,600
49	Charges on account of Forests.	or i	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	2,60,05,300
	Charges on account of Mis- cellaneous—		a agrooms of C	amona 2 aj Oscapa (2000) Oscapa (2000)
50	I-Expenditure on account of State Prisoners and Dete- nus, etc.	1,03,000	eve n ger d ee n	1,03,000

(1) Grant	(2)	(3) Sums not exceeding		
No.	Service and purposes (Major Heads)	Voted by the Assembly	Charged on the Consolidated Fund	Total
	.2 .5	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
510	II-Donations for charitable purposes, etc.	21,73,500	44,86,000	66,59,500
52	III-Grants-in-aid, Contributions, etc.	62,01,300	minera ···	62,01,300
53	IV-Expenditure on issue of Free Ration and Rice Concession.	13,00,200		13,00,200
54	V-Expenditure on Displaced Persons.	3,26,59,000	3	,26,59,000
55	VI-Advanced Technical Training and Scholar-	3,85,000	soli	3,85,000
56	ships. VII-Expenditure on Cloth and Yarn.	1,39,500	verT row	1,39,500
56-A	VIII-Miscellaneous and Unforeseen charges.	59,000	er gerlandw/ (I) Marsar (II)	59,000
57	Charges on account of other Miscellaneous Compensation and Assignments.	4,00,000	43,200	4,43,200
58	Charges on account of Extraordinary charges.	me do s	engin. Sees soom	32523
59	Charges on account of Pre- Partition Payments.	•••	of bas into	Persion
60	Charges on account of expenditure in connection with the National Emergency, 1962—A—Civil Defence.	44,83,300	T. On 12001. The Court of Cou	44,83,300
61	Charges on account of pay- ment of compensation to	30,00,000	THOSON 10	30,00,000
	Land holders, etc., on the abolition of the Zamindary System.	- M	a seenshit of	end
62	Charges on account of Capital Outlay on Schemes of Agricultural Improvement and Research.	en e	outon de sancil Dan cannonia	enales ² ••• 1 1512 ann 1 anns
				2011

(1)	(2)		(3)	
		Sums	not exceeding	
Grant No.	Services and purposes (Major Heads)	Voted by the Assembly	Charged on the Consoli- dated Fund	Total
	1	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.
	Capital Outlay on Industrial and Economic Development—			
63	Do-I-Investment in other Commercial and Industrial undertakings.	64,00,000		64,00,000
61	Do-II-Investment in Co-operative Societies.	- 17,77,500	toto -Vi	17,77,500
65	Do-III-Other Miscellaneous undertakings.	27,53,200	6 * 4	27,53,200
66	Charges on account of Capital Outlay on Public Works outside the Re- venue Accounts.	4,44,29,100		4,44,29,100
67	Do-Shella-Shillong Rope- way.	•••	.,	•••
68	Charges on account of Capital Outlay on other works, etc.	43,29,000	ASOL IX	43,29,000
69	Charges on account of Capital Outlay on Road and Water Transport Schemes, etc.	48,63,600		48,63,600
70	Charges on account of Capital Outlay on Forests.	4,76,000	0.06	4,76,000
71	Charges on account of Capital Outlay on Schemes of Government Trading.	17,26,82,200	2,000	17, 2 6,84 , 200
7:	Charges on account of Appropriation to Contingency Fund.	ung i •••	•••	***

27,78,19,600 27,78,19,600

Charges of Debt.

on account Repayment of

munity Projects. V-Loans to Co-opera- ... 15,73,500 15,73,500 tive Societies. 78 VI -Industrial Loans ... 19,90,000 19,90,000 79 VIII—Loans to Displa- ... 1,35,34,000 1,35,34,000 ced persons. 80 VIII-Educational Loans 1,50,000 1,50,000 81 IX-l'ea Garden Land Uti-34,70,000 34,70,000 lisation Loans, etc. 82 X-Housing Loans 20,83,000 20,83,000 83 XI-Loans to Major Indus. 50,00,000 50,00,000 tries. 84 XII-Loans to Electricity 6,97,00,000 6,97,00,000 Board. XIII-Advances to Govern-85 30,95,000 30,95,000 ment Servants, etc. XIV-Loans to Panchayats. XV-Loans for Develop-86 3,34,000 3,34,000 87

ment of Live-stock Indus-

Loans

and

tries. XVI-Misc.

Advances.

Total . 1,11,51,94,000 34,88,53,500 1,46,40,47,500

1,70,000

000

1,70,000

U. TAHBILDAR, Deputy Secy. to the Govt. of Assam, Law Deptt.